Bank shall pay Employee the Employee’s normal compensation through the Termination Date.  In addition, Bank agrees to pay Employee the 
net balance of any accrued but unused vacation and/or floating holidays as of the Termination Date in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Nine and 58/100 Dollars ($19,859.58) less applicable withholding elected by Employee or as required by applicable law.  

2.                                       SEVERANCE.  In consideration of a fully enforceable Severance and General Release Agreement and other promises made 
by Employee as set forth herein, Bank shall provide the following Severance Benefits to Employee:  

a.                                       Separation Pay .  Bank shall pay Employee One Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 

Dollars ($127,500.00) in one lump sum, which represents an amount equal to Employee’s regular wages for twenty-six weeks, less 
standard withholding and deductions elected by Employee or required by applicable law, payable on the first pay period at least eight 
(8) days after Bank’s receipt of the executed Agreement provided Employee does not revoke Employee’s acceptance of the

[...]

proprietary materials and highly sensitive information; and  

WHEREAS, MetaBank provided the foregoing with the intention and understanding that it would be kept in confidence by Employee; 
and  

WHEREAS, to preserve the value and usefulness of the foregoing, and in consideration of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Four 
Hundred Eighty and 77/100 Dollars ($230,480.77), MetaBank requires this Agreement from Employee providing certain covenants not to 
solicit MetaBank’s customers;  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Employee hereby promises and agrees as follows:  

1.             Definitions .